

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARLEY MARINE SERVICES, INCORPORATED,
PETITIONER,

v.

CONRAD SHIPYARD, L.L.C., FRANCO MARINE 1, L.L.C.;
FRANCO MARINE 2, L.L.C., AND HARLEY FRANCO
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN H. MARINO
Counsel of Record
MARINO, TORTORELLA &
BOYLE, P.C.
437 Southern Boulevard
Chatham, NJ 07928
kmarino@khmarino.com
(973) 824-9300

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. The Construction Contracts Between Conrad And The Franco LLCs.....	3
C. The Parties' Claims, Crossclaims And Counterclaims.	4
D. The Jury's Verdict And The District Court's Judgment Against HMS.....	5
E. The Fifth Circuit Affirmed The Judgment And Denied HMS's Petition For Panel Rehearing.	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
A. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because The Fifth Circuit's Ruling Conflicts With Substantial Federal Precedent Regarding A Fundamental Principle Of Appellate Review.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	17
APPENDIX A—Fifth Circuit Opinion, February 23, 2024	App. 1a

APPENDIX B—District Court Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law, February 2, 2023	App. 3a
APPENDIX C—District Court’s Final Judgment, February 2, 2023	App. 19a
APPENDIX D—District Court’s Amended Final Judgment, February 15, 2023	App. 22a
APPENDIX E—District Court’s Order and Reasons, February 15, 2023	App. 25a
APPENDIX F—Fifth Circuit Order Denying Petition For Panel Rehearing, June 4, 2024.....	App. 36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Analab, Inc. v. Bank of S.,</i> 271 So. 2d 73 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1972).....	10, 14
<i>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.,</i> 586 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Bridges v. X Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 861 So.2d 592 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Cenac v. Orkin, L.L.C.,</i> 941 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Centenary College,</i> 136 So. 130 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1931).....	10
<i>DLN Holdings, L.L.C. v. Guglielmo,</i> 2022 WL 2339094 (La. App. 4 Cir. June 29, 2022).....	15
<i>Engebretsen v. Fairchild Aircraft Corp.,</i> 21 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Eylers v. Roby Motors Co.,</i> 123 So. 477 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1929).....	10
<i>Ghahan, LLC v. Palm Steak House, LLC,</i> 745 F. App'x 302 (11th Cir. 2018).....	8, 16
<i>Gold v. First Tenn. Bank Nat'l Ass'n (In re Taneja),</i> 743 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9, 16
<i>Guidry v. Tarver Motor Co., Inc.,</i> 923 So. 2d 839 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Harepour v. A.C. Collins Ford,</i> 363 So. 2d 1261 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1978).....	10, 14
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors,</i> 340 So. 3d 1121 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2022).....	14

<i>Holmes v. Miller</i> , 768 Fed. Appx. 781 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Interstate Elec. Co. v. Neugas</i> , 3 La. App. 353 (1925)	10
<i>Koerner v. CMR Constr. & Roofing, LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Kristensen v. United States</i> , 993 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8, 16
<i>Libman Co. v. Vining Indus.</i> , 69 F.3d 1360 (7th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Lin v. Lynch</i> , 813 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Mannino v. International Mfg. Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 846 (6th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8, 16
<i>Schoonover v. Hallwood Fin. Ltd.</i> , 590 B.R. 134 (W.D. La. 2018)	14
<i>Stokes v. Bruno</i> , 720 So. 2d 388 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 318 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Rico</i> , 3 F.4d 1236 (10th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Rico</i> , 3 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2021)	8

<i>Wu Lin v. Lynch,</i>	
813 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2016)	16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
LA. CIV. CODE ART. 2989.....	9
LA. CIV. CODE ART. 2996.....	9
LA. CIV. CODE ART. 3008.....	10, 14
LA. CIV. CODE ART. 3010.....	12, 13
LA. CIV. CODE ART. 3012.....	10
LA. CIV. CODE ART. 3016.....	12, 13
LA. REV. STAT. § 12:1–841.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 8.09 cmt. b	10, 14
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 8.14 cmt. b	10

RULES

S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	8
